Capital Increase: TCL New Technology and Lerong Zhixin acknowledge that,
prior to the Capital Increase, valuation of Lerong Zhixin is
RMB9 billion (exclusive of the capital investment in Lerong
Zhixin in the sum of RMB1.79 billion made under the Prior
Investment), and TCL New Technology agrees to contribute
RMB0.3 bil l ion in cash to Lerong Zhixin to acquire
approximately 2.71% equity interest in Lerong Zhixin after
completion of both the Prior Investment and the Capital
Increase, out of which RMB10,415,090 will be credited
t o w a r d s  r e g i s t e r e d  c a p i t a l  w h i l s t  t h e  r e m a i n i n g
RMB289,584,910 will be credited towards capital reserve.

It is expected that upon completion of Capital Increase
(having taken into account of the Prior Investment), the
capital structure of Lerong Zhixin will be as follows:

14.58(3)

CIA1.1 & 1.2

4

After completion of the Prior
Investment and immediately before
completion of the Capital Increase

Immediately after completion of
both the Prior Investment and

the Capital Increase
Shareholders Contributions to

registered
capital Shareholding

Contributions to
registered

capital Shareholding
(RMB) (RMB)

Leshi Internet 136,370,449 36.4047% 136,370,449 35.42%
Tianjin Jiarui 115,074,047 30.7195% 115,074,047 29.89%
Leshi Holding 57,430,383 15.3313% 57,430,383 14.92%
Ningbo Leran

(Limited
Partnership) 12,633,573 3.3726% 12,633,573 3.28%

Xinle Tianjin
(Limited
Partnership) 6,179,349 1.6496% 6,179,349 1.60%

Huaxia Insurance 3,533,867 0.9434% 3,533,867 0.92%
Beijing

Beimeihong 2,061,224 0.5503% 2,061,224 0.54%
Linzhi Lichuang 10,415,090 2.7804% 10,415,090 2.71%
Jiangsu Jingdong 10,415,090 2.7804% 10,415,090 2.71%
Shijia Holding 6,943,394 1.8536% 6,943,394 1.80%
Shenzhen

Jinruixian 5,207,545 1.3902% 5,207,545 1.35%
Jiangsu Design

Valley 8,332,072 2.2243% 8,332,072 2.16%
TCL New

Technology – – 10,415,090 2.71%

Total 374,596,083 100.00% 385,011,173 100.00%

Payment of the amount
for Capital Increase:

The Capital Increase will be paid in two instalments:

(i) the First Instalment:

payment of 50% of the amount for the Capi ta l
Increase, being RMB0.15 billion shall be made by cash
by TCL New Technology within 5 days from the date
on which all of the First Phase Conditions Precedent
being fully satisfied or otherwise waived by TCL New
Technology in writing.

(ii) the Second Instalment:

payment of the remaining 50% of the amount for the
Capital Increase, being RMB0.15 billion shall be made
by cash by TCL New Technology within 5 days from